

# LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

### 1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

### **REGULAR SESSION**

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

# PUBLIC LAWS

# OF THE OF MAINE

### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

## 1975

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1975

Sec. 44. Effective date. Section 43 of this Act shall become effective 91 days after the adjournment of the Legislature.

Sec. 45. 36 MRSA § 451, next to the last ¶, last sentence, as last repealed and replaced by PL 1975, c. 272, § 36, is amended to read:

The state tax as determined for a fiscal year is to be divided by 2 to establish the amount of tax for the period July 1st to December 30th 31st or January 1st to June 30th.

Sec. 46. 36 MRSA § 452, 2nd ¶, 2nd sentence, as last repealed and replaced by PL 1975, c. 272, § 37, is amended to read:

The State Director of Property Taxation shall send the certification to the municipal officers assessors of each municipality requiring them to assess the sum so certified, according to the law for the assessment of taxes and add the amount of such tax to the amount of county and municipal taxes to be by them assessed in their municipality.

Sec. 47. PL 1975, c. 272, § 45, is amended to read:

Sec. 45. Amended certification. Notwithstanding the 2nd paragraph of section 35 36 of this Act, the Commissioner of Educational and Cultural Services shall amend the certification made on January 31, 1975 to the Director of the Bureau of Property Taxation for public school education costs of 1974-75. Notwithstanding the 2nd paragraph of section 35 36 of this Act, the Legislature shall certify by Joint Order the amount which it deems reasonably necessary for the support of public education to the State Director of Property Taxation on or before June 1, 1975.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective June 17, 1975

### CHAPTER 511

AN ACT To Clarify Title to Land Where Marital Release is Omitted from Conveyance.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

33 MRSA c. 7, sub-c. VIII is enacted to read:

#### SUBCHAPTER VIII

#### OMITTED MARITAL RELEASE

§ 470. Failure of spouse to join in release of right and interest by descent

If the spouse of a grantor in a conveyance of land fails to join in the conveyance in release of the spouse's right and interest by descent, such spouse and all persons claiming by, through or under such spouse shall be forever barred from claiming such right and interest by descent by real or mixed action for the recovery of lands, by entry, or otherwise unless such spouse has filed the notice provided in section 472 or has made some other claim of record within the time limited in section 471.

#### § 471. Preservation of claims by filing of notice

The spouse of a grantor who, 20 years or more before the effective date of this Act, has conveyed land without the joinder therein of such spouse in release of the spouse's right and interest by descent in the land conveyed, and which spouse intends to claim such right and interest, or any person claiming by, through or under the spouse after such right and interest has become vested in the spouse, may preserve such right and interest, or claim thereto, by filing the notice provided in section 472 in the registry of deeds for the county in which the land is located, within 2 years of the effective date of this Act.

The spouse of a grantor who, less than 20 years before or at any time after the effective date of this Act, has conveyed land without the joinder therein of such spouse in release of the spouse's right and interest by descent in the land conveyed, and which spouse intends to claim such right and interest, or any person claiming by, through or under the spouse after said right and interest has become vested in the spouse, may preserve such right and interest, or claim thereto, by filing the notice provided in section 472 in the registry of deeds for the county in which the land is located, before the recording of the conveyance or within the later of 20 years of the date of recording of the conveyance or 2 years of the effective date of this Act.

A spouse may also preserve a claim to right and interest by descent by filing the notice provided in section 472 at any time prior to a conveyance in which the spouse does not intend to join in the release of such right and interest.

In all cases the spouse must bring a claim of record for title or possession within one year of the later of the filing of the notice or the vesting of the right and interest.

§ 472. Filing of notice; recording fee; indexing

In order for the notice specified in section 471 to be effective, it shall contain an intelligible description of the land in which the right and interest by descent is claimed; the name of the person on whose behalf such right and interest is claimed; the name of the current record owner of the land; a specific reference by date of recording and by volume and page numbers to the recorded conveyance, if any, that omitted the release of such right and interest; and shall be duly verified by oath taken by any person authorized to perform notarial acts. The register of deeds for the county in which the land is located shall accept all such notices presented that describe land located in said county and shall enter and record them in the same manner that deeds and other instruments are recorded and shall be entitled to charge the same fee for the recording thereof as is charged for recording deeds. In indexing such notice, the register of deeds shall enter it in the grantee index of deeds under the name of the claimant appearing in the notice, and in the grantor index of deeds under the name of the record owner appearing in the notice. Within a reasonable time after recording such notice, the register of

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1975

deeds shall enter upon the margin of the record of the prior conveyance, if any, referred to in said notice the volume and page in which the record of said notice may be found. The person filing the notice shall deliver or mail a copy thereof to the current record owner of the land at the last known address of such owner.

§ 473. Persons under disability; 2-year period not suspended

The notice provided in section 472 may be filed for record by the claimant or any other person acting on behalf of any claimant who is under a disability or unable to assert a claim on his own behalf, but no disability or lack of knowledge of any kind shall suspend or extend the periods provided for such filing.

§ 474. Statutes of limitations not extended; bar or release not affected

Nothing contained in this subchapter shall be construed to extend the period limited for the bringing of an action or for the doing of any other required act or to otherwise extend any statute of limitations; nor shall it be construed to affect the nature of the right and interest by descent, the time at which it becomes vested or any provision of law regarding its bar, release or other disposition.

§ 475. Liberal construction

This subchapter shall be liberally construed to affect the legislative purpose of enhancing the marketability of the title to land by eliminating the possibility of ancient marital interests that are outstanding on the record but are unclaimed.

Effective October 1, 1975

### CHAPTER 512

AN ACT to Clarify the Severance Pay Statute.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 26 MRSA § 625, 2nd ¶, as repealed and replaced by PL 1973, c. 545, is repealed.

Sec. 2. 26 MRSA § 625, 3rd ¶, as enacted by PL 1971, c. 452, is repealed.

Sec. 3. 26 MRSA § 625-A is enacted to read:

§ 625-A. Severance pay

As used in this section, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following words shall have the following meanings.

1. Covered establishment. "Covered establishment" means any industrial or commercial facility or part thereof which employs or has employed at any time in the preceding 12-month period 100 or more persons.